STATE OF MINNESOTA SECOUNTY OF HENNEPIN

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Village Council of the Village of Long Lake, Hennepin County, Minnesota, do heroby certify that I have carefully compared the copy of the ordinance attached hereto and adopted by the Council of the Village of Long Lake, Hennepin County, Minnesota, on the Lake day of Long Lake, Nennepin County, Minnesota, on the lake and of Long Lake, and the same constitutes a full, true and complete copy thereof.

WITNESS my hand officially as Clerk of the Village Council of the Village of Long Lake, Hennopin County, Minnesota, this _7 day of _______ 1952.

Clerk Clerk

Village Council Village of Long Lake

11837

mes. Virginia Holue

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION IN THE MINNETONKA HERALD WAYZATA, MINNESOTA

STATE OF MINNESOTA SS

County of Hennepin

M. G. Gullixson, being duly sworn on oath says: that he now is, and during all the times herein stated has been the publisher of the newspaper known as The Minnetonka Herald and has full knowledge of the facts herein stated.

That for more than one year immediately prior to the publica-

tion therein of the printed Ordinance hereto attached, said newspaper was printed and published in the English language from its known office of publication within the City of Wayzata in the county of Hennepin, State of Minnesota, on Thursday of each week in column and sheet form equivalent in space to 450 running inches of single column two inches wide; has been issued from a known office established in said place of publication equipped with skilled workmen and the necessary material for preparing and printing the same; The Minnetonka Herald has had in its makeup not less than twenty-five per cent of its news columns devoted to local news of interest to said community it purports to serve, the press work of which has been done in its said known office of publication; has contained general news, comments and miscellany; has not duplicated any other publication; has not been entirely made up of patents, plate matter and advertisements; has been circulated at and near its said place of publication to the extent of 240 copies regularly delivered to paying subscribers; has been entered as second class mail matter in the local post office of its said place of publication; that there has been on file in the office of the County Auditor of said county the affidavit of a person having first hand knowledge of the facts constituting its qualifications as a newspaper for publication of legal notices; and that its publishers have complied with all demands of said County Auditor for proofs of its said qualifications.

That the printed <u>Ordinance</u> hereto attached as a part hereof was cut from the columns of said newspaper; was	
published therein in the English language once each week for	
successive weeks; that it was first so published on the16	
day of	
Okanananananananananananan of each week to and including	
the following is a copy of the lower case alphabet which is acknowledged to have been the size and kind of type used in the publication	
of said Ordinance abcdefghijklinnopgretuvwxyz	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this20day of	
October , 1952	
R.w. Bushnell	
R. W. BUSHNELL 1183	7

R. W. BUSHNELL Notary Fullic, Hennepin County, Minn. My Commission Expires May 20, 1959.

ORDINANCE

An Ordinance to Annex to the Village of Long Lake, Minnesota, Certain Territory Abutting on Said Village.

The Village Council of the Village of Long Lake, Hennepin County, Minnesota, does ordain as follows: the following described unplatted land, to-wit:

All that part of the East Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section Thirty-four (34), Township One Hundred Eighteen (118) North, Range Twenty-three (23) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, which was formerly described as Lots Six (6) to Fourteen (14) inclusive, in Block Three (3), and that part of Pleasant Avenue lying between the northerly line of Western Avenue and the north line of Lot Sixteen (16) in Block Two (2) extended west to the northeast corner of Lot Six (6) in said Block Three (3), and all those portions of Lots Ten (10) to Sixteen (16) inclusive, Block Two (2) not now included within the corporate limits of the Village of Long Lake, as shown on the plat of Long Lake Terrace, which said Lots and portions of Lots and said portion of Pleasant. Avenue have all been vacated,

be and the same hereby is declared to be annexed to the Village of Long Lake, Hennepin County, Minnesota, all as provided by Section 412.041, Subdivision 4, Minnesota Statutes 1949.

Upon the filing of a certified copy of this Ordinance in the office of the County Auditor of Hennepin County, and in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota, the annexation shall be complete and the land shall become a part of the Village of Long Lake as effectually as if it had been originally a part of said Village.

Dated: October 7, 1952.

By the Village Council of the Village of Long Lake.

Jack <u>I.</u> Anderson, Mayor.

Attest: Fred W. Hales, clerk.

(10-16)

#11837 O.D.

DOT 27 1952
11 L H D

OCT 27 1952

MINNESOTA

The Land MINNESOTA

File No.

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate or Guardianship of

Proof of Publication of Order for Hearing

DE8/1#